Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2336/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-01-2023 in CRMABA No. 10712/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

SHIBBU @ MOHAMMAD FAIZ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 36038/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 24-04-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V.K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ahmad Parvez, Adv.

Mr. A. Khan, Adv.

Ms. Riddhi Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Mohammad Aslam , AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioner by way of this special leave petition is seeking anticipatory bail in connection with FIR/Case Crime No.334 of

SLP (Crl.) No. 2336/2023

1/2

2019 dated 03.07.2019 registered at Police Station Tarya Sujan, District- Kushi Nagar, U.P. under Sections 147, 148, 323, 324, 307, 504 & 506 of IPC and Section 7 of Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1983.

After considering the facts and circumstances of this case, we are of the considered opinion that the petitioner is entitled for anticipatory bail.

In such circumstances, we direct that in the event of arrest of the petitioner, he shall be released on bail forthwith subject to such terms and conditions as mav imposed by the trial Court/Investigating Agency.

special leave petition stands disposed of in the above terms. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SONIA GULATI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY) COURT MASTER (NSH)

SLP (Crl.) No. 2336/2023

2/2